procedures, the Group assessed that this will not defer the transfer of control.

  Therefore, upon the adoption of IFRS 15, revenue from sale of properties are recognised earlier than
previously under IAS 18.

52 CHINA MINING INTERNATIONAL LIMITED  |  Annual Report 2018

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2018

(Amounts in thousands of Chinese Renminbi (“RMB”))

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

 Adoption of new and revised standards (Continued)

 Adoption of IFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

 (A) Timing of revenue recognition (Continued)

  As allowed by IFRS 15, the Group did not restate corresponding fi gures for the fi nancial year ended
31 December 2017 and elected to apply this Standard retrospectively by recording a cumulative
adjustment to accumulated losses as at 1 January 2018 (which refl ects the eff ects of recognising
revenue from agreements that had already met the criteria under the new revenue recognition policy
as at 1 January 2018), as follows:

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Eff ect of
adoption of

IFRS 15

As
reported

under
IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of fi nancial position
as at 1 January 2018

Completed properties for sale 59,353 (17,310) 42,043
Deferred tax assets 1,789 (594) 1,195
Contract liabilities 43,199 (22,259) 20,940
Accruals and other payables 11,137 1,139 12,276
Income tax payable 37,120 836 37,956
Accumulated losses 457,763 (2,380) 455,383

  Under the above transition method, the Group only applied the new revenue recognition criteria to the

uncompleted contracts as at 1 January 2018, which refers to the agreements for properties sold that
has yet to be recognised as revenue because the properties were yet to be delivered to and accepted
by the customers.

  Amounts included in ‘Contract liabilities’ was previously included within the caption of “Sales and rental
deposits”, as disclosed in Note 36 to the fi nancial statements.

  Increase in ‘Other payables’ relates to business and related tax expenses in line with additional revenue
recognised.

53CHINA MINING INTERNATIONAL LIMITED  |  Annual Report 2018

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts in thousands of Chinese Renminbi (“RMB”))

For the financial year ended 31 December 2018

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

 Adoption of new and revised standards (Continued)

 Adoption of IFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

 (A) Timing of revenue recognition (Continued)

  Eff ect of adoption of IFRS 15 on the current year fi nancial statements are detailed below:

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Eff ect of
adoption of

IFRS 15

As
reported

under
IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of fi nancial position
as at 31 December 2018

Completed properties for sale 38,264 (20,862) 17,402
Deferred tax assets 1,620 (473) 1,147
Contract liabilities 30,823 (28,850) 1,973
Accruals and other payables 16,935 1,172 18,107
Income tax payable 35,876 1,892 37,768

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Eff ect of
adoption of

IFRS 15

As
reported

under
IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of profi t or loss and other
comprehensive income for year ended
31 December 2018

Revenue 35,006 6,591 41,597
Cost of sales (17,628) (3,068) (20,696)
Other income 7,371 (484) 6,887
General and administrative expenses (19,521) (33) (19,554)
Tax expense (5,163) (935) (6,098)

Loss attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company (2,989) 2,071 (918)

  Decrease in ‘Other income’ is due to lesser amount of reversal of impairment required for completed
properties for sale for the current fi nancial year, after the reversal made as at 1 January 2018 as a
result of transfer of completed properties for sale to ‘Cost of sales’ in a cumulative adjustment to
accumulated losses upon initial adoption of IFRS 15.

54 CHINA MINING INTERNATIONAL LIMITED  |  Annual Report 2018

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2018

(Amounts in thousands of Chinese Renminbi (“RMB”))

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)